

Craneware plc
(“Craneware”, “the Group” or the “Company”)
Half Yearly Report

28 February 2011 - Craneware plc (AIM: CRW.L; OTC: CRWRY), the market leader in automated revenue integrity solutions for the US healthcare market, announces its results for six month period ended 31 December 2010.

Financial Highlights (US dollars)

- Strong revenue and profit growth
 - 25% increase in revenues to \$16.6m (H110: \$13.3m)
 - EBITDA¹ increased 35% to \$4.6m (H110: \$3.4m)
 - Profit before taxation increased by 31% to \$4.3m (H110: \$3.3m)
 - EBITDA¹ margin increased to 28% (H110: 26%)
 - Basic EPS increased by 37% to \$0.126 (H110: \$0.092)
- Cash at period end increased by 16% to \$31.2m (H110: \$26.9m) and from \$29.4m at end June 2010
- Interim dividend of 4.0p pence per share (FY10 interim dividend 4.7p; FY10 total dividend 8.0p), re-phasing the interim and final dividend payments, total dividend for FY11 expected to be in line with stated progressive dividend policy

¹ EBITDA refers to earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and share based payments

Operational Highlights

- Launch and first sales of Value Based Pricing Analyzer
- Strong first full year of sales of Supplies ChargeLink
- Increase in average annualised hospital value
- Increased product attachment rate to 1.7 (H110:1.5)
- Acquisition of ClaimTrust completed post-period end; increasing market share, adding new product family and additional domain expertise

Keith Neilson, CEO of Craneware commented:

“We have recorded a strong start to the year, delivering growth throughout our business. The market drivers for Craneware remain positive and we have seen an increase in our average annualised hospital value due to a larger percentage of cross- sell of our enlarged product set, pointing to the success of our newly launched products and investment in our Client Sales Teams. The robustness of our business model, and its relative immunity to sales mix and contract renewal timing, continues to deliver high quality visibility of our results.

“Debate continues regarding the shape of healthcare reform in the US, but we believe that no matter what the final form, the drivers for Craneware’s products will be strong. The US has an ever-growing hospital population looking for greater levels of healthcare at a time when overall healthcare costs need to be managed. This will continue to drive hospitals to seek greater efficiencies and endeavour to recover all the revenue to which they are entitled. We are committed to supporting them in achieving this and believe our ability to do so has been strengthened yet further post period end through the acquisition of ClaimTrust.

“These factors, combined with the strong visibility over revenues in the coming period and nearly \$90 million of revenue which we have under contract for future years, mean we continue to be extremely positive regarding the outcome for the year and the future growth prospects for Craneware.”

For further information, please contact:

Craneware plc
+44 (0)131 550 3160
Keith Neilson, CEO
Craig Preston, CFO

Peel Hunt
+44 (0)20 7418 8900
Dan Webster
Richard Kauffer

Threadneedle Communications
+44 (0)20 7653 9850
Caroline Evans-Jones
Fiona Conroy

About Craneware

Founded in 1999, Craneware has headquarters in Edinburgh, Scotland with offices in Atlanta, Arizona, Massachusetts and Tennessee employing over 200 staff. Craneware is the leader in automated revenue integrity solutions that improve financial performance and mitigate risk for healthcare organisations. Craneware's market-driven, SaaS solutions help hospitals and other healthcare providers more effectively price, charge and code for services and supplies associated with patient care. These optimise reimbursement, increase operational efficiency and minimise compliance risk. By partnering with Craneware, clients achieve the visibility required to identify, address and prevent revenue leakage. To learn more, visit craneware.com and stoptheleakage.com

Chairman's Statement

This has been a half of significant activity and progress for Craneware. We have continued on our path of strong growth, with a 25% increase in revenues and 35% increase in profits compared to H1 2010. This is testament to the success of the initiatives begun several years ago which saw the expansion of our product set and investment into our sales teams.

It is not just in the strong fundamental financials of the business that this progress is being demonstrated. We have once again received the highest ranking for overall product and customer service for our ChargeMaster Toolkit in a report by industry research house KLAS; we have opened a new US HQ in Atlanta, positioning us at the heart of the US healthcare industry; and, have successfully launched and recorded the first sales for our sixth product, Value Based Pricing Analyzer.

Our sales pipeline is strong and we continue to build sound relationships with some of the leading constituents of the US healthcare industry. Our products are integrated into the offerings of both McKesson and Premier while some of the largest hospital systems, such as Catholic Healthcare West and Catholic Health East, are now seeing the tangible benefits our solutions bring.

As already reported, hospitals in the US are facing increasing pressure to deliver quality healthcare at a reduced cost. The first fines from the introduction of the Medicare Recovery Audit Contractors (RAC) programme in January 2010 have now been imposed. This is creating a high level of concern among hospitals whose finances are already stretched. We continue to invest in product development to meet these growing requirements and we are particularly pleased to have completed the acquisition of ClaimTrust, Inc. post period end. The acquisition will provide, amongst other things, a new product family for Craneware – Audit and Revenue Recovery.

Founded in 1998, ClaimTrust's management team, over 50 employees and approximately 275 customers are now a valuable part of the expanded Craneware group. Now named Craneware InSight, Inc., the team is actively demonstrating the significant benefits which implementation of the new Craneware InSight products can bring to our customer base.

The strength of our expanded footprint, the growth in our key metrics, our strong financial position and excellent sales pipeline provide the Board with a great deal of confidence in our ability to deliver continued high levels of growth.

I would like to take this opportunity to once again welcome the Craneware InSight team and customers into Craneware and thank all our people, customers and partners for their ongoing support.

George Elliott
Chairman
25 February 2011

Operational Review

Introduction

We have delivered another period of sustained growth in the half year, which has seen the fundamentals of our business continue to strengthen. The strong organic growth combined with the acquisition of ClaimTrust means we now have four product families, from which nine products have been rolled out to customers; we have over 200 employees, increasing from just over 150 at the start of the period; we have five offices in the US and UK; and our customer base is rapidly approaching 1,500 hospitals.

The first half of the year has delivered organic growth in both revenue and profits, with revenues increasing 25% to \$16.6m and EBITDA¹ growing 35% to \$4.6m. With the addition of ClaimTrust and the added benefits the combined product sets will provide to our customers, we believe we are well placed to capitalise on our increased and growing market opportunity.

We saw a strong performance from our sales force in the period, with 33% more non-renewal contracts being signed than in the prior period. This success has, however, been masked by the expected lower number of customers due to renew their multi-year contracts in the period, as well as the timing of both large system sales and the signing of new channel partners. Whilst the revenue under contract for future years remains at nearly \$90m, we expect this to increase in the coming months as we sign up larger systems, new channel partner deals and begin to cross sell into our newly acquired customer base. Our pipeline of new opportunities has never been so strong.

The strength of, and reason for, our annuity SaaS business model is that we are not susceptible to these short term changes to the sales mix. It allows us to accommodate the needs of our clients and invest in the future growth of the business, whilst still delivering c.35% growth in profitability in the period.

Our focus in the second half of the year will be on the continued execution of sales, the integration of the ClaimTrust product set and the provision of outstanding service to our customers, helping them navigate their businesses through an unprecedented time of change in the US healthcare market. The fundamental market drivers for Craneware continue to be very positive and we believe we are in a strong position.

Market Developments

US Healthcare reform continues to be high on the news agenda on an almost daily basis, and whilst there is yet to be clarity on the shape these reforms will take, it is clear that reform will occur. US hospitals continue to have to cope with an increasing population, all of whom are demanding higher levels of healthcare, without seeing comparable increases in budgets.

As the US reshapes its healthcare system, new structures, tools and processes are increasingly needed to ensure hospitals invoice and collect all revenue to which they are entitled whilst managing their costs. If they are to deliver the enhanced quality care demanded, hospitals must be able to pinpoint sources of revenue leakage in their organisations so that losses can be prevented. To survive, healthcare organisations are increasingly focused on improving standardisation and collaboration around industry best practices. Workflow technology like Craneware's is the backbone of process automation, effectively building a safety net around administrative processes while facilitating collaboration and process standardisation.

The increased news coverage of recent times has also brought greater scrutiny to bear on the accuracy of healthcare organisations' pricing, charging and coding. Managing the increasing volume and complexity of regulations requires consistent controls in a fluid environment. The increase in compliance audits and non-compliance penalties ranging from loss of payment to stiff fines and incarceration, all make reliance on individual best effort for compliance extremely risky.

As expected, the fundamental changes to public law, coupled with expanded fraud and abuse statutes, are now in place and give very little tolerance to errors in outpatient claims data. We have seen a significant increase in the number of auditors registered to start recovering Medicare and

Medicaid funds, which is forcing hospitals to dedicate considerable resources to defending revenue. This makes it more critical than ever before that an accurate claim is submitted first time. Craneware's Bill Analyzer, Chargemaster Toolkit and Craneware Insight Audit tool are all being implemented by our customers to manage their Recovery Audit Contractor (RAC) process and appeals.

It is evident that the US healthcare market is only at the very first stages of reform. Regardless of the various options that the reform may take, this catalyst for change combined with key industry trends continue to drive the need for Craneware's solutions. Our expanded product offering is well-placed to meet the growing needs of our customers and become the technology of choice to deliver revenue integrity to healthcare organisations.

Acquisition of ClaimTrust

We were delighted to have completed the acquisition of ClaimTrust on the 17 February 2011. This is the first acquisition for Craneware and one which the Board believes to be strategically valuable, bringing new areas of expertise into the Group, adding a new product family and increasing our market share with the addition of 275 hospitals.

The acquisition, via a merger agreement, provides for the purchase of the entire issued and to be issued share capital of ClaimTrust from the vendors for a maximum total consideration (included a deferred compensation component of \$4.5 million subject to performance criteria and working capital adjustments) of up to \$19.5 million. Initial consideration of \$15 million will be satisfied by \$9 million of cash and \$6 million of new Craneware shares.

ClaimTrust has now become Craneware Insight, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Craneware plc. Based in Nashville, the division will be run by ClaimTrust CEO, Joe Ferro who becomes Executive Vice President, Craneware Insight. Craneware co-founder and CTO, Gordon Craig has relocated to the US to oversee the product integration, moving into the role of President of Craneware US operations, whilst retaining his CTO responsibilities.

All of ClaimTrust's products are applicable to the Craneware customer base and target audience, and as such significantly expand Craneware's market opportunity. ClaimTrust has built a powerful underlying dataset which will be combined with the Craneware dataset to further enhance our product range. ClaimTrust's five core products are complementary to Craneware's existing product suite, and will be integrated, via the addition of one further product family, into Craneware's current product set. We are already in discussions with a number of existing Craneware customers and Channel partners regarding the potential addition of ClaimTrust products to their current Craneware product sets.

Sales and Marketing

Following the investment we have made in our sales structure, we have successfully launched our Client Sales Management and Assistant Sales Management teams. These teams work alongside our existing Territory Sale Managers and have been developed to allow us to maximise our opportunity for further cross-sales from our enlarged product set and expanded customer base. With less than 40% of our current customers having more than two products, we expect to see further growth in these teams in the coming years as we continue with our cross-sell marketing initiatives.

In addition to our internal sales teams, Craneware continues to partner with numerous industry-leading hospital information systems, patient accounting systems and GPOs. These alliances both extend Craneware's market reach and the range of solutions we offer clients.

The average length of new customer contracts continues to be stable at approximately five years. Where we enter into new product contracts with our existing customers, these contracts are typically made co-terminus with the customer's existing contracts, and as such the average length of these contracts is three years, in line with our expectations. Where customers come to the end of their multi-year contracts, we have made a strategic decision to trial the move to 'Evergreen' contracts, consistent with other large Healthcare IT vendors in the US. This should provide our sales team with a greater opportunity to cross-sell the Craneware product family, with customers expected to be

more receptive to new products where their existing contract is structured as rolling rather than multi-year. We are pleased to have seen the average number of products per customer increase to 1.7 from 1.5 in the comparable period.

Product Development

Product development continues to sit at the heart of Craneware's success as we build our portfolio of products sitting in and around the point where clinical data turns into financial data.

The end of the period saw the successful launch and first sale of the latest product within our Strategic Pricing family, Value-based Pricing Analyzer. Replacing consultants and manual processes, Value-based Pricing Analyzer helps hospitals more effectively, accurately and sustainably manage their pricing strategies for services, drugs and supplies, optimising their financial performance while making strategic decisions in both a transparent and defensible manner. Customers can use Value-based Pricing Analyzer to balance the reimbursement, cost and market considerations that drive pricing. The tool allows hospitals to create multiple pricing scenarios detailed down to the service level, or aggregated to the facility or care network as a whole.

Our focus for the remainder of the year and into the next will be maximising the benefit customers can drive through the use of the newly acquired ClaimTrust's InSight Revenue Cycle Solution™, alongside Craneware's existing Craneware Revenue Integrity Solutions™, ensuring a seamless user experience.

New Product Family - Audit Revenue and Recovery

The acquisition has provided a new product family for Craneware - Audit and Revenue Recovery. The first product to be offered to our customer base from this new product family will be Insight Audit™ a tool used by hospitals to manage their Recovery Audit Contractor (RAC) process and appeals for medical claim audits. ClaimTrust developed this tool following its instrumental support of hospitals involved in the demonstration stage of the Medicare Recovery Audit programme, helping these customers win more than twice as many appeals than their peers nationally and defending millions of dollars in unnecessary Medicare RAC denials.

Financial Review

Following on from our trading update on 25 January 2011, we are pleased to report that revenues in the period have increased 25% to \$16.6m (H110: \$13.3m), which has resulted in a 35% increase to \$4.6m in our reported EBITDA (H110: \$3.4m).

As of 1 January 2011, we have 93% of the current year market expectations for revenue under contract (H110:92%). We have \$87.9m of future revenue under contract (FY10:\$89.8m) of which \$16.0m of this is already invoiced and recorded as deferred revenue in the Balance Sheet.

An expected element of this reduction in the future revenue under contract related to the number of customers due to renew in the period. The number of 'renewals' available in any specific period will always be a consequence of the dates customers come to the end of their current multi-year contracts. Fewer customers were due to renew in this period and this, combined with the strategic decision to allow more of the renewal customers to move to 'Evergreen' contracts, has resulted in a c.\$4 million reduction in the value of renewal contracts written in the period.

A further element contributing to the lack of growth in the future revenue under contract figure is the inherent short term timing difficulty in signing large system sales and new channel partner agreements in any given period, despite the strength of the current pipeline in these areas. This is one of the reasons the Company developed its annuity SaaS business model, to ensure these short term timing issues do not produce undesirable volatility in any relevant financial reporting period whilst maintaining highly predictable future growth of the annuity base of the Company.

Continued control over costs throughout the Company has resulted in net operating expenses increasing by only \$1.98m to \$10.89m (H110: \$8.91m) allowing us to increase our EBITDA¹ margins to 28% (H110: 26%) whilst making the appropriate investment for future growth. With the acquisition

of ClaimTrust completing post the Balance Sheet date, all costs in respect of this acquisition have been deferred and will be charged against profit in the second half of the year.

We have continued to deliver our high levels of operating cash conversion. This has resulted in an increase in the Group cash position to \$31.2m (H110: \$26.9m) from \$29.4m at 30 June 2010. These significant cash balances combined with our rigorous controls over working capital help to maintain the Group's strong balance sheet and provide the opportunity to continue to invest both organically and through acquisition.

We continue to report the results (and hold the cash reserves) of the Group in US Dollars. As a result we have seen a small benefit from the strengthening Dollar during the period on our UK purchases including the salary costs of our UK based employees. The average conversion rate for the Company during the reporting period was \$1.57/£1 as compared to an average conversion rate in the corresponding period last year of \$1.64/£1.

Dividend

The Board has resolved to pay an interim dividend of 4.0p per ordinary share of the Company (FY10 Interim 4.7p: Total Dividend FY10 8.0p) on 21 April 2011 to those shareholders on the register as at 25 March 2011. The Company intends to propose a final dividend correcting the phasing of interim to final dividend, such that the total dividend for the FY11 is in line with its stated "progressive" dividend policy. The ex-dividend date is 23 March 2011.

The interim dividend of 4.0p per share is capable of being paid in US dollars subject to a shareholder having registered to receive their dividend in US dollars under the Company's Dividend Currency Election, or who register to do so by the close of business on 25 March 2011. The exact amount to be paid will be calculated by reference to the exchange rate to be announced on 25 March 2011.

Outlook

We have recorded a strong start to the year, delivering growth throughout our business. The market drivers for Craneware remain positive and we have seen an increase in our average annualised hospital value due to a larger percentage of cross-sell of our enlarged product set, pointing to the success of our newly launched products and investment in our Client Sales Teams. The robustness of our business model, and its relative immunity to sales mix and contract renewal timing, continues to deliver high quality visibility of our results.

Debate continues regarding the shape of healthcare reform in the US, but we believe that no matter what the final form, the drivers for Craneware's products will be strong. The US has an ever-growing hospital population looking for greater levels of healthcare at a time when overall healthcare costs need to be managed. This will continue to drive hospitals to seek greater efficiencies and endeavour to recover all the revenue to which they are entitled. We are committed to supporting them in achieving this and believe our ability to do so has been strengthened yet further post period end through the acquisition of ClaimTrust.

These factors, combined with the strong visibility over revenues in the coming period and nearly \$90m of revenue which we have under contract for future years, mean we continue to be extremely positive regarding the outcome for the year and the future growth prospects for Craneware.

Keith Neilson
Chief Executive Officer
25 February 2011

Craig Preston
Chief Financial Officer
25 February 2011

Craneware PLC
Interim Results FY11
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Notes	H1 2011 \$'000	H1 2010 \$'000	FY 2010 \$'000
Revenue		16,560	13,256	28,397
Cost of sales		(1,409)	(1,160)	(2,553)
Gross profit		15,151	12,096	25,844
Net operating expenses		(10,891)	(8,906)	(18,781)
Operating profit		4,260	3,190	7,063
Analysed as:				
Operating Profit before share-based payments, depreciation and amortization		4,608	3,417	7,622
Share-based payments		(72)	(46)	(114)
Depreciation of plant and equipment		(103)	(97)	(192)
Amortisation of intangible assets		(173)	(84)	(253)
Finance income		74	110	195
Profit before taxation		4,334	3,300	7,258
Tax charge on profit on ordinary activities		(1,093)	(965)	(1,733)
Profit for the period		3,241	2,335	5,525
- Basic (\$ per share)	1a	0.126	0.092	0.218
- Diluted (\$ per share)	1b	0.124	0.089	0.210

Craneware PLC
Interim Results FY11
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

	Share Capital \$'000	Share Premium \$'000	Other Reserves \$'000	Retained Earnings \$'000	Total \$'000
At 1 July 2009	511	9,251	3,123	5,791	18,676
Share-based payments	-	-	46	436	482
Retained profit for the period	-	-	-	2,335	2,335
Dividends	-	-	-	(1,220)	(1,220)
At 31 December 2009	511	9,251	3,169	7,342	20,273
Share-based payments	-	-	68	293	361
Options Exercised	1	(1)	-	-	-
Retained profit for the period	-	-	-	3,190	3,190
Dividends	-	-	-	(1,772)	(1,772)
At 30 June 2010	512	9,250	3,237	9,053	22,052
Share-based payments	-	-	72	(535)	(463)
Options Exercised	10	-	-	1,498	1,508
Retained profit for the period	-	-	-	3,241	3,241
Dividends	-	-	-	(1,333)	(1,333)
At 31 December 2010	522	9,250	3,309	11,924	25,005

Craneware PLC
Interim Results FY11
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2010

	Notes	H1 2011 \$'000	H1 2010 \$'000	FY2010 \$'000
ASSETS				
<u>Non-Current Assets</u>				
Plant and equipment		467	309	281
Intangible assets		1,528	1,475	1,474
Deferred Tax		1,441	1,223	1,521
Trade and other receivables		-	25	-
		<u>3,436</u>	<u>3,032</u>	<u>3,276</u>
<u>Current Assets</u>				
Trade and other receivables		10,685	7,576	8,596
Cash and cash equivalents		31,234	26,917	29,442
		<u>41,919</u>	<u>34,493</u>	<u>38,038</u>
Total Assets		45,355	37,525	41,314
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
<u>Non-Current Liabilities</u>				
Deferred income		3	11	218
		<u>3</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>218</u>
<u>Current Liabilities</u>				
Deferred income		15,985	13,171	13,660
Trade and other payables		4,362	4,070	5,384
		<u>20,347</u>	<u>17,241</u>	<u>19,044</u>
Total Liabilities		20,350	17,252	19,262
<u>Equity</u>				
Called up share capital	2	522	511	512
Share premium account		9,250	9,251	9,250
Other reserves		3,309	3,169	3,237
Retained earnings		11,924	7,342	9,053
Total Equity		25,005	20,273	22,052
Total Equity and Liabilities		45,355	37,525	41,314

Craneware PLC
Interim Results FY10
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the six months ended 31 December 2010

	Notes	H1 2011 \$'000	H1 2010 \$'000	FY 2010 \$'000
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>				
Cash generated from operations	3	4,320	3,123	8,906
Interest received		74	110	195
Tax paid		(763)	(851)	(2,188)
Net cash from operating activities		3,631	2,382	6,913
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>				
Purchase of plant and equipment		(289)	(60)	(127)
Capitalised intangible assets		(227)	(354)	(521)
Net cash used in investing activities		(516)	(414)	(648)
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>				
Dividends paid to company shareholders		(1,333)	(1,220)	(2,992)
Paid up ordinary share capital		10	-	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(1,323)	(1,220)	(2,992)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		1,792	748	3,273
Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period		29,442	26,169	26,169
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period		31,234	26,917	29,442

Craneware PLC
Interim Results FY11
Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Earnings per Share

<u>(a) Basic</u>			
	H1 2011	H1 2010	FY 2010
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (\$'000)	3,241	2,335	5,525
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	25,662	25,298	25,315
Basic earnings per share (\$ per share)	<u>0.126</u>	<u>0.092</u>	<u>0.218</u>
<u>(b) Diluted</u>			
	H1 2011	H1 2010	FY 2010
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (\$'000)	3,241	2,335	5,525
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	25,662	25,298	25,315
Adjustments for: - share options (thousands)	438	982	1,005
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (thousands)	26,100	26,280	26,320
Diluted earnings per share (\$ per share)	<u>0.124</u>	<u>0.089</u>	<u>0.210</u>

2. Called up share capital

	H1 2011		H1 2010		FY 2010	
	Number	\$'000	Number	\$'000	Number	\$'000
<u>Authorised</u>						
Equity share capital						
Ordinary shares of 1p each	50,000,000	1,014	50,000,000	1,014	50,000,000	1,014
<u>Allotted called-up and fully paid</u>						
Equity share capital						
Ordinary shares of 1p each	25,964,950	522	25,297,750	511	25,365,850	512

3. Consolidated Cash Flow generated from operating activities

Reconciliation of profit before taxation to net cash inflow from operating activities:

	H1 2011	H1 2010	FY 2010
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Profit before taxation	4,334	3,300	7,258
Finance income	(74)	(110)	(195)
Depreciation on plant and equipment	103	97	192
Amortisation on intangible assets	173	84	253
Share-based payments	73	46	114

Movements in working capital:

Increase in trade and other receivables	(2,091)	(2,390)	(3,385)
Increase in trade and other payables	1,802	2,096	4,669
Cash generated from operations	4,320	3,123	8,906

4. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and do not constitute statutory accounts as defined in S435 of the Companies Act 2006. These statements have been prepared applying accounting policies that were applied in the preparation of the Group's consolidated accounts for the year ended 30th June 2010. Those accounts, with an unqualified audit report, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

5. Segmental Information

The Directors consider that the Group operates in one business segment, being the creation of software sold entirely to the US Healthcare Industry, and that there are therefore no additional segmental disclosures to be made in these financial statements.

6. Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these statements are set out below.

Reporting Currency

The Directors consider that as the Group's revenues are primarily denominated in US dollars the principal functional currency is the US dollar. The Group's financial statements are therefore prepared in US dollars.

Currency Translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into US dollars at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities expressed in foreign currencies are translated into US dollars at rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date (\$1.5657/£1). Exchange gains or losses arising upon subsequent settlement of the transactions and from translation at the balance sheet date, are included within the related category of expense where separately identifiable, or in general and administrative expenses.

Revenue Recognition

The Group follows the principles of IAS 18, "Revenue Recognition", in determining appropriate revenue recognition policies. In principle revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow into the Group.

Revenue comprises the value of software license sales, professional services (included installation), support services and distribution agreements. Revenue is recognised when (i) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (ii) delivery has occurred or services have been rendered; (iii) the sales price has been fixed and determinable; and (iv) collectability is reasonably assured.

For software arrangements with multiple elements, revenue is recognised dependent on whether vendor-specific objective evidence ("VSOE") of fair value exists for each of the elements. VSOE is determined by reference to sales to external customers made on a stand-alone basis. Where there is no VSOE revenue is recognised ratably over the full term of each contract.

Revenue from standard license products which are not modified to meet the specific requirements of each customer is recognised when the risks and rewards of ownership of the product are transferred to the customer, which generally is over the period of the underlying contract.

Revenue from professional services, including consulting, is recognised as the applicable services are provided, and from consulting engagements when all obligations under the consulting agreement have been fulfilled.

Software and distribution agreements with third parties are recognised in accordance with the underlying contractual agreements. Where separate services are delivered, revenue is recognised on delivery of the service.

The excess of amounts invoiced and future invoicing over revenue recognised, is included in Deferred Income. If the amount of revenue recognised exceeds the amounts invoiced the excess amount is included within accounts receivable.

Intangible Assets – Research and Development Expenditure

Expenditure associated with developing and maintaining the Group's software products are recognised as incurred. Where, however, new product development projects are technically feasible, production and sale is intended, a market exists, expenditure can be measured reliably, and sufficient resources are available to complete such projects, development expenditure is capitalised until initial commercialisation of the product, and thereafter amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life. Staff costs and specific third party costs involved with the development of the software are included within amounts capitalised.

Impairment Tests

The Group considers whether there is any indication that non-current assets are impaired on an annual basis. If there is such an indication, the Group carries out an impairment test by measuring the assets' recoverable amount, which is the higher of the assets' fair value less costs to sell and their value in use. If the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held with banks and short term highly liquid investments. For the purpose of the statement of Cash Flow, cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, deposits held with banks and short term high liquid investments.

Share-Based Payments and Taxation Implications

The Group issues equity-settled share-based payments to certain employees. In accordance with IFRS 2, "Share-Based Payments" equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant. Fair value is measured by use of the Black-Scholes pricing model as appropriately amended. The fair value determined at the date of grant of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of the number of shares that will eventually vest.

The share-based payments charge is shown separately on the income statement and is also included in 'Other reserves'.

In the UK and the US, the Group is entitled to a tax deduction for amounts treated as compensation on exercise of certain employee share options under each jurisdiction's tax rules. A compensation expense is recorded in the Group's statement of comprehensive income over the period from the grant date to the vesting date of the relevant options. As there is a temporary difference between the accounting and tax bases a deferred tax asset is recorded. The deferred tax asset arising is calculated by comparing the estimated amount of tax deduction to be obtained in the future (based on the Company's share price at the balance sheet date) with the cumulative amount of the compensation expense recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. If the amount of estimated future tax deduction exceeds the cumulative amount of the remuneration expense at the statutory rate, the excess is recorded directly in equity against retained earnings.

7. Events after the Balance Sheet date

On the 17 February 2011, the Group acquired, via merger agreement, the entire share capital of ClaimTrust, Inc. a Software-as-a-Service ("SaaS") revenue cycle technology solutions provider for an initial consideration of \$15 million and a maximum consideration of \$19.5 million, subject to certain performance criteria and working capital adjustments. Initial consideration of \$15 million will be satisfied by \$9 million of cash and \$6 million of new Craneware shares.

ClaimTrust is a SaaS provider with 100 percent of revenues from healthcare providers in the US and Puerto Rico. It's software is delivered via multi-tenant platform hosted in ClaimTrust's own, scalable data centre in Nashville. ClaimTrust has over 275 customers and approximately 10% of these overlapping with the current Craneware customer base.

8. Availability of announcement and Half Yearly Financial Report

Copies of this announcement are available on the Company's website, www.craneware.com. Copies of the Interim Report will be posted to shareholders, downloadable from the Company's website and available from the registered office of the Company shortly.